- ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RU#EqZ

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
March 18, 1999 ‘ {510} 567-6700

StID # 3876 ' FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Paul Supple
ARCO Products Co.
P.0. Box 6549
Moraga, CA 94570

- Re: Additional Subsurface Investigation at ARCO Station No. 2185, 9800 E. 14* St.,
Oakland, CA, 94603

Dear Mr. Supple:

Upon review of the recent quarterly groundwater monitoring report for the Fourth Quarter 1998
for the above site, it appears that groundwater conditions have stabilized and do not pose a risk.
At this time, you may suspend future monitoring, However, one problem still remains which our
office has discussed with Mr. Ray Karmnsky of EMCON. It concerns the Tier 2 RBCA for this
site. The residual benzene concentration in soil samples collected beneath the former fuel
dispensers may conservatively pose a risk to human health. The soil results are biased because of
the results of a few soil samples with elevated benzene concentration. Therefore, to resolve this
situation, our office requests an additional subsurface investigation in the areas near the former
dispensers. Either soil or soil vapor samples should be collected to verify the prior analytical
results. It is likely that current site conditions have changed considerably from the initial
conditions taken during the tank removal in 1991, Therefore, you are encouraged to re-sample
soil in the same general location as in the past. Alternatively, soil vapor samples may be taken,
however, there may be some doubt at to soil conditions if this is done.

Please submit a work plan for this additional investigation to our office within 30 days or by
April 19, 1999,

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

5«&70‘4&&.

Barmey M. €han -
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. G. Vander Veen, Pinnacle Environmentat Soluttons 144-A Mayhew Way, Walnut
Creck, CA 94596
Mr. R. Kaminsky, EMCON, 1921 Ringwood Ave., San Jose, CA 95131-1721

Addwps800



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

R0z

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
June 16, 1998 : 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suile 250
StID # 3876 : Alameda, CA 94502-6577
, {510) 567-6700
Mr. Paul Supple . FAX (510) 337-9335

ARCO Products Co.
P.0O. Box 6549
Moraga, CAR 94570

Re: Risk Assessment and MTBE Sampling at ARCO Station No. 2185, 9800
E. 14" st., Oakland CA 94603

Dear Mr. Supple:

Oour office has been informed that EMCON has previously prepared and
submitted a Human Health Risk Assessment (HHRA) for the above site,
dated October 6, 1997. Unfortunately, I have not been able to find
the copy sent to our office. I have, therefore, requested from Mr.
Glen VanderVeen, that another copy be sent to me.

In addition, our office has recently received guidance from the
Regional Water Quality Control Board regarding their sampling
recommendation for the analysis of oxygenates and other gasoline
additives. According to their May 15,1998 memo, when a site is in the
pre-closure stage, you should confirm MTBE using EFA Method 8240 or
8260. Therefore, our office reguests that you sample monitoring wells
MW-3 and MW-8 for this compound using either method. Additional
groundwater sampling may then be put on hold until we receive and
review the HHRA and the confirmatory MTBE results. Please submit
these technical reports to our office within 30 days or by July 16,
1998,

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any gquestions.

Sincerely,

it G

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files : _
Mr. G. VanderVeen, EMCON, 1433 N. Market Blwvd.,Sacramento, CA
25834-1943
Mr. G. Messerotes, EMCON, 1221 Ringwoocd Ave., San Jose, CA
95131-1721

2oond800



ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

: AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

| RO 2
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700

June 8, 1898 FAX (510) 337-9335
StID # 3876

Mr. Paul Supple
ARCO Products Co.
P.0. Box 6549
Moraga, CA 94570

Re: Request for Risk Evaluation for ARCO Station No. 2185, 9800 E, 14%
8t., Oakland CA 94603

Dear Mr. Supple:

Our office has been reviewing the above site for recommendation for
site closure as a “low risk” groundwater case. BAlthough it appears
that the site may be eligible for closure under this classification,
our office will need an evaluation for risk to human health. This is
necessary, since it appears that the site may not pass a Tier 1 risk
assessment, the most conservative of evaluations.

Please contact me at (510) 567=6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Brngy M U

Barney M. Chan :
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files : 7
Mr. G. Messerotegs, EMCON, 1921 Ringwood Ave., San Jose, CA 95131-
1721

HERA-9800



ALAMEDA COUNTY o (]

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 02 RO3G2.
‘ ()
AGENCY ‘?
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
June 1, 19%5 UST Local Oversight Program
StID #¥ 3876 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Micheal Whelan (510) 567-6700

ARCO Products Company
- 2155 South Bascom Ave., Suite 202
Campbell, CA 95008

Re: Btatus of Subsurface Investigation at station #2185, 9800
E. 14th 8t,., Oakland CA 94603

Dear Mr. Whelan:

Thank you for the submission of your first guarter 1995
groundwater monitoring report for the above site. It appears
that you are continuing to experience access problems with the
two additional off-site wells previously proposed. It was
noticed that significant reduction was observed from the past
monitoring event especially in MW-3. It is not certain what is
the cause(s) for this reduction. Perhaps natural biodegradation
and plume migration are the contributing factors.

In an attempt to determine the appliCability of the Non-
Attainment Area policy, our office has the the following
requests/comments: '

1. Please incorporate the analysis for MTBE in your future
groundwater analyses. I believe ARCO has been notified of this
‘new requirement requested by the RWQCB.

2. To verify that biodegradation is occurring our office
requests at least on an annual basis, the analysis for chemicals
and other indicators of biodegradation in your monitering wells.
These parameters should include dissolved oxygen, potassium,
soluble and total Kjeldahl nitrogen, phophate, redox potential
and a plate count for heterotrophic and hydrocarbon utilizing
bacteria. It would be recommended for these analyses to be
reported in the next monitoring report if possible.

3. Please provide the gas chromatogram for TPH analysis of
groundwater from MW7 and a representative chromatogram from the
other wells (if their chromatograms are similar). Some
estimation of biodegradation and hydrocarbon loss can be
estimated through the examination of the chromatograms.

4. If you foresee that access for the off-site wells is not
immenent, please consider temporary borings and groundwater
sampling as an alternative.



Mr. Micheal Whelan
StID # 3876

9800 E. 14th s8t.
June 1, 1995

Page 2.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

b, M o

Barney M. Chan
-Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: David Larsen, Emcon, 1921 Ringwood Ave., San Jose, CA 95131-
1721 :
M.L. Tung, files

bi09800




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 32-
AGENCY = Ro3492

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHARID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

March 18,1994 State Water Resources Control Board

StIDh # 3876 . Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

Mr. Michael Whelan 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
ARCO Products Company Oakland, CA 94621
P.0. Box 5811 (510) 271-4530

San Mateo, CA 94402

Re: 8tatus of Investigation at ARCO Station 2185, 9800 E. 14th
8t., Oakland CA 94603

Dear Mr. Whelan,

Our office has received the March 10, 1994 response letter to my
February 10, 1994 letter from RESNA. This letter follows our
February 28th meeting at our office where we discussed the
County’s concerns in accepting Alternative Points of Compliance
(APC) for this site. At that time, I agreed that the two off-
site wells should be installed and could be used as the APC,
compliance wells, while the wells on-site could be used as the
trigger or guard wells. We also agreed that one additiconal on-
site well should be installed@ in the northwest corner of the
property. Given the phy51ca1 constraints of the concrete planter
area, a well as shown in Plate 2 of the March 10th letter is
acceptable and is approved.

We also discussed what other items could be done to investigate
this site. These items include:

1. Further record search of the neighboring sites to see if they
had underground tanks, if the tanks were removed, if there was
ever a reported fuel release at the site, etc. Because MW-7
appears to have been 1mpacted by gasoline, this information is
critical if another RP is being considered to be identified.

2., We discussed the use of fate-and-transport modeling to
determine if the concentration of gasoline and BTEX in MW-7 would
be consistent with concentrations being found onsite. Please use
a public domain model when doing this.

3. We encouraged you to develop cleanup levels for the guard
well and the APC well. Please support such concentrations with
published data or by use of a risk assessment.

4. I mentioned that as part of the risk management of this site,
you should develop a contingency plan and consider filing an
indemnification letter with our office and the RWQCB. It may be
premature at this time to perform items 3 and 4, however, items
one and two should be done since it may be up tc 22 weeks before
the off-site wells are installed.




Mr. Michael Whelan
StIDb # 3876

9800 E. 14th Sst.
March 18, 1994
Page 2.

As you continue your quarterly monitoring and the @nstallation of
MW-10, it may become clear whether off-site migration has
occurred and whether items 1 and 2 are necessary.

You should keep our office updated as to your progress in

installing the on-site and off-site wells and in complying with
items 1 and 2 mentioned above.

Please contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any guestions,

Sincerely,
52%@5 V(/f %\

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: J. Young, RESNA, 3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34, San Jose,
CA 95118
E. Howell, files

4-9800E14




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
" HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor

RO332

RAFAT A. SHARHID, ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRbNMENTAL HEALTH

February 10, 1994 State Water Resources Control Board
StID # 3876 Division of Claan Water Programs

: UST Local Oversight Program
Mr., Michael Whelan 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
ARCO Products Company Oaktand, CA 84621

- P.P. Box 5811 (510) 271-4530
San Mateo, CA 94402 :

Re: Comment on January 20, 1994 Work Plan for Record 8earch and
Additional Offsite Investigation at anco Station 2185, 9800
E. 14th 8t., Oakland CA 94603

Dear Mr. Whelan:

Our office has received and reviewed the above referenced work
plan as prepared by your consultant, RESNA. This work plan
responded to my December 2, 1993 letter which reguested
additional information and work prior to accepting Alternatlve
Points of Compliance (APC) for this site.

In response to RESNA’s proposal our office has the following
comments /requirements:

1. Step 1 of their proposal proposes a record search of the
properties around the ARCO station to determine whether they
previously had underground tanks. RESNA suggests that the
contamination currently being found in the off-site well, MW-7
may be from prior tank activities at the adjacent site. Keep in
mind, the mere presence of former tanks is not sufficient to
implicate this site as the source of hydrocarbon contamination.
You must provide subsurface soil and/or groundwater data to
support this claim.

2. §Step 3 of RESNA’s proposal states that two additional wells
will be installed on the two other parcels across the street from
this site. Our office requests two additional wells be installed
on the immediate north and west side of this site along 98th Ave.
and E. 14th St. respectively. One of these wells should be
continuously cored and logged to verify the absence of any sand
stringers or other permeable lens. Recall that the compliance or
trigger wells should be located, when at all possible, on the
site. Please provide a map indicating the location of these
additional wells. 1In addition, our office requests a specific
contingency plan which will be implaced upon significant impact
of the compliance wells.

Please provide written comment to this letter within 30 days or
by March 14, 1994.




() ® Ro392

Mr. Michael Whelan
StID # 3876

5800 E. 14th S5t.
February 10, 1994
Page 2.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

&/L"%’ M A

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
J. Young, RESNA, 3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34, San
Jose, CA 95118
E. Howell, files

3wpad9800




ALAN;’EDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ro3a 2

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

- State Water Resouirces Control Board

December 2, 1993 ;  Division of Clean Water Programs
stID # 3876 UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

) Dakland, CA 94621
Mr. Michael Whelan (510) 271-4530

ARCO Products Company
P. 0. Box 5811
San Mateo, CA 94402

Re: Status of Subsurface Investigation at ARCO station 2185,
9800 E. 14th 8t., Oakland CA 94603 '

Dear Mr. Whelan:

our office has completed the review of the October 12, 1993
Report of Findings for the above referenced site. This report,
prepared by Resna, summarizes the results following the
installation of two additional on-site wells and one off-site
well plus gives the pump test results using MW-3 as the pumping
well. Clearly, the residual soil contamination around the former
tank pit and dispenser islands is the source of significant
groundwater contamination which is migrating off-site.
Remediation alternatives are also discussed and "Alternative .
Points of Compliance" (APC) is concluded to be the most feasible
remedial method.

Although it appears that vapor extraction, air sparging and
groundwater pump and treat methods have been investigated, it
Seems premature to state that APC is the most appropriate
remedial method, especially when the conditions of APC have not
yet been met. Though the specifics of APC have not yet been
adopted in the Basin Plan, the general concepts are outlined in
the Basin Plan Amendments, adopted in October 1992. Assuming the
specific requirements for APC remain unchanged from the Tentative
Resolution, you will need to address the following concerns prior
to proposing APC as your most feasible remedial method:

Complete site characterization data is necessary. The highly
polluted source areas in the vadose zone and in the capillary
fringe, for shallow water table conditions, must be removed to
the extent feasible, Where plumes have migrated offsite, several
compliance points could be considered, one at the property
boundary and one at the plume boundary. Source removal must be
to a level which adequately protects public health. Any
compromise to groundwater quality must obtain the approval of the
Regional Water Quality Control Board. Capping or slurry walls
may be an effective means to limit migration. An acceptable plan
is submitted for containing and managing the remaining risks
posed by residual ground water pollution. This plan could




: ,_ RoZ92

Mr. M. Whelan

StID # 3876, 9800 E. 14th St.
December 2, 1993

Page 2.

include institutional controls like a deed restriction and a
commitment to mitigating measures, such as participation in a
regional ground water monitoring program.

Based on the review of all reports and data for this site, the
criteria of APC have not been met. Specifically, it is clear
that one off-site well, currently on the west side of E. 14th
st., does not adequately identify the limits of off-site
contamination nor does it fully characterize the site given the
varying groundwater gradient found at this site. The additional
required wells constitute the added characterization and
compliance points necessary for this site. Some type of
contingency plan should be proposed to prevent an increase of
dissolved constituents from passing the compliance point.
Limited groundwater extraction or the installation of a slurry
wall could be considered. Source removal may not adequately
protect human health. Upon the completion of your site
characterization, the potential risks of residual groundwater
contamination may need to be investigated via a human health risk
assessment. Specific risk management techniques will also be
required when all other elements of APC are met.

Because of these conditions, you are requested to provide a work
plan to further characterize this site within 4% days or by
January 20, 1994. You should also provide written comment to the
above mentioned items within your work plan.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 should you have any
questions.

sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
J. Young, Resna, 3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34, San
Jose, CA 95118
E. Howell, files .

2wpad9800




ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

R0392
RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

December 7, 1992 State Water Resources Control Board

STID # 3876 Division of Clean Water Programs

' . UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Mr. Michael Whelan | | Oakland, CA 94621

ARCO Products Company (610) 271- .
P.0. Box 5811

San Mateo, CA 94402

Re: Comment on the Work Plan for Additional Subsurface
Investigation at ARCO SBtation 2185, 9800 E.14th 8t.,
Oakland Ca 94603

Dear Mr. Whelan:

Our office has received and reviewed the November 25, 1992 work
plan for additional subsurface investigation for the above ARCO
site. As you are aware, this plan calls for the installation of
two on-site wells and one off-site well, the ana1y51s of selected
soil samples from the well borings, the performing of a step
draw-down pump test on MW-3 and additional records and well
survey searches. Prior to initiating this work our office has
the following concerns which need to be addressed:

1. The additional wells are going to be used to determine the
lateral and vertical extent of hydrocarbon contamination
downgradient to the former service islands and former underground
tanks. Assuming the gradient, as shown in this report, it
appears that both MW-6 and MW-7 would be better located somewhat
north of their proposed locations on Plate 5. Please comment on
this observation. :

2. Although the most significant groundwater impact appears to
be near MW-3, our office is also concerned about the potential
offsite migration of hydrocarbon contamination near MW-2. Please
keep in mind that if the pump test performed on MW-3 does not
show sufficient influence on MW-2, you should consider pumping
from MW-2 as well. If neither well shows much lateral 1nf1uence,
another remediation method must be considered.

Please provide a written response to these issues prior teo
initiating this work plan.




Mr. Michael whelan
STID # 3876
92800 E. 14th st.
December 7, 1992
Page 2.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 should you have any
gquestions.

Sincerely,

bttus, dhClio

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RWQCB
J. Coffman, RESNA, 3315 Alamaden Expressway, Suite 34,
San Jose, CA 95118
E. Howell, files
WP-9800E14




AGENCY
DAWD J. KEAR& Awwr ﬁm:wr

e ;ga;; 18, '?-199&2, T

. Mr. Tom Wray |
. Pield Engineer.

o _Atlantic Richfi&ld eompany
o+ 112 44th - Street -
Ean Maztea, ca 94402

' Re: ARCO statim $21885, ssﬂa m.. uth strm, cakla
. ae.a,r M. Wray: . P

e Gn an 7, 1992, Barney chan ami Ron. Wcarz of this offioe m_aﬁa

- fipal inspection of the instaliation of four ‘new ! nﬁ fwl
. tanks at the above referenced site. . At this in oy, At

© 0 noticed that only five qanan overspill protection wa

. the product delivery riser pipes. These will have:

© . with 15 gallon® units' as indicated -on the un

: installatiwn plans apprmmﬂ hy Bvamay ‘Chan; nr: Augy!

in aﬁditiam, pl&ase subnit th& follwmg ;:tms w'._i : el
4. order:to reseive f:n.vﬁ-year pemits to. upumte the T mrgmuaa&‘
o tam at thi.s sita . . L

1., En as-bﬁllt and cmleta plo‘t 91511. o
- 2. A writtan spill response plan. L
3. Aswritten tank monitoring plan. -
- 4. Results of initial preecision tank tasts.‘
SR - 19 :_lets mf initial precision pipelim leak
:0 6. Complete permit form A (one per. fa.uil:ity}
S camplm permit form B (one per tank).
o8 Cumpletﬂ parmit :Em C (one per. tank).

S have enclosed: blank aapiaa of the raquirea pemit ﬁm& far yeu.
‘Title. .23 of the -California Code of Regulations p .__j__‘iihxtﬁ the
operation of any w : nd storage tank without a permi
- contact Ron Owearz at 2'?1-—&330 it you have: any ‘questiohs ¥
'ariae in mpleting tha mﬂatury five-year permi."&,_' ‘

- '-Sen:lar Hazardcma Hatermls Epecialist
- _“_Encluw::'&s K :




Marlm'&_ Bramﬂe, eakland Fire Depamtm_t:
Ra:fat Ehahiﬁg Msiﬁtam: Agency Dirmt.ar,

Ron - Qwoarz, Alameda ‘nty' Hasardm mtariealﬁw
Dan. Gnalwin Earqhamwr Cansuitmg Eng‘imers




o AGENCY \&
mmm HEARS Wmm

nay 5 1992
js*rrn + 38‘?6 e

‘i_nx; Mike Whal&n '
oo Arce Envirmnm&ntal ﬁnmpllanca semti-n
v 2000 Alameda ‘de las Pulgas - :
’San Hateu ca 94403

 Re: Review of Site Irwes‘bi:gat‘.a.un Work. Pim fnr 'm
2185, 9800 E. lath st., oakland 94603

- Bear Mr. m:taw

ﬁ_ﬂur oﬁfiaﬁ has rmceivad anﬂ reviewud the &ita Inﬁasﬁl)

' Plan dated December 18, 19%1 for the above loﬂatiﬁ“ -
" Roux Associates. The plan calls for the instailﬁte__
.+ monitoring wella and subseguent soil and. groundwater: A
. The propoged initiation of this work is scheduled for. whe
, Jinstallatian aﬁ‘tha Tew . uaaargrnund tanks isg cnmpl&

';;.Althauqh 1n.a p&mvious neetang with Mr, chuek canma
© . Bupple of Roux, the County relented to the their reg
“initiate an lnvestig&tien ggggg the installatioﬁ;b}]
- ~tanks, it appeat's that the locations of. the pr ‘
© 7 wells would not dinterfere with the installation af
. . Presently, the new tanks ‘have been installed andﬂ‘
" .. final .inspecticn prior te issusnce of an operatir
.« further excavation is 1ikély to be needed for the
' installations, therefore the installation: of. thexfj‘?
"43,can anﬁ sh@uld,ﬂrocead immadiataly. Y

";~Tha caunty alao. reaummanﬁs ‘the xnitiat;an af affsf‘
° applieation' for the installation of additional weil
. requested because of the expected gréundwater gradie:

S elnaenesa af ﬁaﬁtamlnated sails,ta the . bﬁrﬁer of

SRR You m&y cnmtact me at {51&} 2?1—4339 shnuld ymu
. questions reqarding this letter. -

-..s:.mrely,

yﬁazarﬂuus Hhtarlals Spe¢ialist

=.cc. Mq Thmmsan, Alameda County nistrxut kttarney?
. P. Bupple, Roux hssuuiatas - :

R, Hiett, RWQCB-
AWP—930ﬂ21$
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Decembaf 11@ 1991

',H%Arca- aniranmantal Cnmpaiange sectian
. 2000 Alameds de las Pulgae
gan Hatea, ca 94403

o Ret status of the Hndergraund frank: Ramavals and Raplamamants at
ArCo: #2185, 8800 E. 14th St., Gakland ca 946&3 o g

.ﬁaar Hr Carmel*

. iThis letter serves to comment on the resnlts of tha Havemh&r 19 B
- -mesting our office had with you and Mr. Paul Supple .of Reux .
issociates.  The letter also 'serves as written apgtawal toﬂbamkfi 1
the former tank and dispenser pit areas with clean.ﬁill.g It was
- acknowledged that ‘considerable gasoline and BTEX ﬁént&minat;nﬂj
U in these areas and that further excavation was not: 7 2
. due to the unkmown limits of cortamination. It was agreed t '
cooan initial investigation consisting of .installatio £o80id Borings
. and monitoring wells along with soil and ground water dnalveis and
- ground water pump test, a more detailed rama&iatian‘piaﬁ will be.
w7 developed to encompass the entire site.  Mr. Suppld 'stéted that f
cooindeial Work Pl&n would be submitted to our affiaauby.ﬁa&ember 1
1993...-= : _ ‘ ‘ e .

: ‘gmha Caunty weuld like tn anmpleta the - remsvalflnstallatimn prajeéﬁ

. ‘thig site concurrently with the assessment and rsmﬁﬁi&tisn.nf th
. gubsurface soils and ground water. To this end; the €imely =

gubmigsion of yeur~1nxtial and ‘subsequent Work Plang is hriﬁi¢a1

- along with the timely completion of these specific. itemﬁ.; Araois

eurrent approach of updating work performed at thair. variuus ﬁit‘

“will help us f@llow the prugreas of these gcals.a*j:=w__, B

Bincerely,_" '

ﬂﬂarﬁeylu. Chan, Hazardaus Haterials 3pacialist

ac. n. Thqmson, Alameda c@unty Dlstrict Attarney afticefﬁ |
-P. Supple, Roux Associates 3 -~ ‘
_,E‘ S0, RWQCB '

1e9590E145rca- §5




